



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

<p>LAVASTONE CAPITAL LLC,</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ESTATE OF BEVERLY E. BERLAND,</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee.</p>	<p>Case No.: No. 75, 2021</p> <p>Certification of Question of Law from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware</p> <p>No. 1:18-cv-02002-SB</p>
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Daniel R. Miller (#3169)
1500 Market Street
12th Floor, East Tower
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: 212-335-2030
dmiller@wmhlaw.com

Donald L. Gouge, Jr. (#2234)
800 N. King Street, Suite 303
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-1800
dgouge@gougelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellee

June 7, 2021

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Lavastone’s Improper Attempt to Expand the Factual Record	4
II. STOLI Schemes.....	5
III. The Origination and Premium Financing Programs	7
IV. Beverly Berland is Recruited to Create a \$5 Million STOLI Policy	10
V. Lavastone Purchases the Policy.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Certified Question 1	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
II. Certified Question 2	20
A. Question Presented	20
B. Scope of Review.....	20
C. Merits of Argument.....	20
III. Certified Question 3	33
A. Question Presented	33
B. Scope of Review.....	33
C. Merits of Argument.....	33
CONCLUSION	45

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Baltimore Life Ins. Co. v. Floyd</i> , 28 Del. 201 (Del. Super. Ct. 1914).....	5, 18
<i>Burton v. Willin</i> , 11 Del. 522 (1883).....	41
<i>Culverhouse v. Paulson & Co. Inc.</i> , 133 A.3d 195 (Del. 2016).....	4
<i>Deal v. Hainley</i> , 116 S.W. 1 (Mo. App. 1909).....	38
<i>Estate of Daher v. LSH CO. v. LSH Co.</i> , 2021 WL 184394 (D. Del. Jan. 19, 2021)	36
<i>Estate of Hoefler v. ATC Realty Fifteen, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 148087 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2021).....	17
<i>Estate of Malkin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	16, 25
<i>Estate of Malkin v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , __ F.3d __, 2021 WL 2149344 (11th Cir. May 27, 2021)	16, 25, 26
<i>Faraone v. Kenyon</i> , 2004 WL 550745 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2004).....	43
<i>Finnie v. Walker</i> , 257 F. 698 (2d Cir. 1919).....	38
<i>Gilbert v. Moose’s Administrators</i> , 104 Pa. 74 (1883).....	38

<i>Helmetag’s Adm’x v. Mille,</i> 76 Ala. 183 (1884).....	38
<i>Irons v. U.S. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,</i> 108 S.W. 904 (Ky. 1908)	38
<i>Kerns v. Dukes,</i> 707 A.2d 363 (Del. 1998).....	4
<i>McRae v. Warmack,</i> 135 S.W. 807 (Ark. 1911).....	38
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 103 A.3d 1010 (Del. 2014).....	43
<i>Parlin v. Dyncorp Int’l, Inc.,</i> 2009 WL 3636756 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2009).....	36
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr., ex rel. Christiana Bank & Tr. Co.,</i> 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seacord v. Seacord,</i> 139 A. 80 (Del. Super. Ct. 1927).....	40
<i>Skinner v. Peninsula Healthcare Servs., LLC,</i> 2021 WL 1054101 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 19, 2021).....	36
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mundorf,</i> 659 A.2d 215 (Del. 1995).....	39
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.,</i> 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983).....	35
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 369 F. Supp. 3d 601 (D. Del. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 2016 WL 161598 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2016).....	25, 32
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 779 F. App'x 927 (3d Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 2016 WL 8116141 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016).....	25, 30, 40
<i>Vanormer v. Hornberger</i> , 21 A. 887 (Pa. 1891)	38
<i>Warnock v. Davis</i> , 104 U.S. 775 (1881).....	17, 18, 37
<i>Wilmington Tr., N.A. v. Lincoln Benefit Life Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6308687 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2018).....	6

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Rules

6 <i>Del. C.</i> §8-105	44
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-502.....	43
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704	<i>passim</i>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7511	29
2017 Delaware Laws Ch. 172 (S.B. 66) (Sept. 14, 2017)	28
Delaware Const. Art. II § 17	5
<i>Synopsis</i> , Delaware Bill Summary, 2017 Reg. Sess. S.B. 66	28

Other Authorities

Del. Dept. of Ins., *Secondary Market for Life Insurance Policies—Rep. to the Del.*

<i>State Senate Pursuant to Sen. Res. No. 19 (Dec. 28, 2016)</i>	6, 28
Douglas R. Richmond, <i>Investing with the Grim Reaper: Insurable Interest and Assignment in Life Insurance</i> , 47 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 657 (2012).....	6
Grover C. Grismore, <i>The Assignment of a Life Insurance Policy</i> , 42 Mich. L. Rev. 789 (1944)	18, 38
R. Marshall Jones, et al., <i>'Free' Life Insurance: Risks and Costs of Non-Recourse Premium Financing</i> , Estate Planning (July 2006).....	7
Susan Lorde Martin, <i>Betting on the Lives of Strangers: Life Settlements, Stoli, and Securitization</i> , 13 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 173 (2010).....	7, 23, 37
